REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

NORTH PROGRAM
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER: LTC80183H
NPI NUMBER: 1033328901

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2009

Audits Section - Sacramento
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Steven Gary
Audit Supervisor: Gary Diffenderffer
Auditor: Haisong Peng



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Director Governor

December 28, 2010

Parm Kajley

Evergreen Program
1381 East Gum Avenue
Woodland, CA 95776

PROVIDER: NORTH PROGRAM
PROVIDER NO. LTC80183H / NPl 1033328901
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying Summary of Audited Facility
Cost per Patient Day represents a proper determination of the allowable costs, patient
days and use of share of cost for the above fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal
reimbursement principles.

This audit report includes the:

1. Audit Report Schedules 1 through 2

2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.
The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery

pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

Audits & Investigations/Audits-Sacramento, MS 2106, P.O. Box 997413, Sacramento, CA 95899-7413
(916) 650-6994 / (916) 650-6990 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Parm Kajley
Page 2

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

John Melton, Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section -
Sacramento at (916) 650-6994.

Original Signed By
Steven Gary, Chief
Audits Section - Sacramento

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider:
NORTH PROGRAM

Provider Number:

LTC80183H

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1.

Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj 10)

Other Client Days (Adj )

Total Client Days

Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2)

AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3)

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj )
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Adj )

2. Credit Balances (Adj )

3. Total Overpayments

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

& &+

Provider NPI:
1033328901

AS AS

REPORTED AUDITED

2,180 2,186
0
2,180 2,186
486,390 $ 394,920
22311 $ 180.66
NA $ 0
$ 0
$ 0
0s$ 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Fiscal Period:
JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

Provider:
NORTH PROGRAM

Provider Number: NPI:
LTC80183H 1033328901
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 [Depreciation and Amortization $ $ 0
050 |Leases and Rentals 3,4 55,457 (55,457) 0
055 |Real Property Taxes 5 0 3,708 3,708
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 0
070 |Property Insurance 0
075 [TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 55,457 |$ (51,749)($ 3,708
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 [Home Operations and Maintenance 6 5,897 ($ (126)|% 5771
085 [Utilities 8,357 8,357
090 |Client Transportation 1,100 1,100
095 [Dietary 1 12,548 366 12,914
100 [Personal Care and Laundry 6,7 7,028 (983) 6,045
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 34,930 |$ (743)($ 34,187
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 90,387 |$ (52,492)($ 37,895
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |[QMRP Salaries $ $ 0
120 [QMRP Fringe Benefits 0
125 [Lead Salaries 23,994 23,994
130 ([Lead Fringe Benefits 488 488
135 |Aides Salaries 1 103,285 (380) 102,905
140 |Aides Fringe Benefits 1,297 1,297
145 [Other Salaries 42,306 42,306
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 1 26,002 26,002
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 171,370 |$ 25,622 [$ 196,992

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
NORTH PROGRAM

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

Provider Number: NPI:
LTC80183H 1033328901
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 [Dietician Consultant 1,073 $ 1,073
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 998 998
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 0
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 557 557
180 |Pharmacist Consultant 0
185 |Nurse Consultant 0
190 [Psychologist Consultant 263 263
195 [Physician Consultant 1,100 1,100
200 [Recreational Consultant 860 860
205 [Social Service Consultant 0
210 [Other Consultant 178 178
215 |TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 5,029 0% 5,029
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries $ 0
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 0
226 |Quality Assurance Fees 28,162 28,162
230 [Other Administrative and General 1,2,8,9 191,442 (64,600) 126,842
235 |TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 219,604 (64,600)($ 155,004
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 486,390 (91,470)($ 394,920
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services $ 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 486,390 (91,470)($ 394,920

Page 2 of 2




abed sjuawisnlpe juanbasgns o)/o1id WoJj pfemio) paliied asueeg,

€'20TZ Uonoss ‘1-GT ‘and SND / (€)(9)6 €Ty U-4D zZv
"aJed juaired
0] parejal 1o asuadxa ue jou ale Aay] "SuUBO| JUSID TRUIWIG O
Sv0'9$ (r08%) 6v8'9$ x AipuneT pue ae) [euosiad 00°00T 14 ¥ 00T ¥ L

€720TZ uonoes ‘T-ST "and SO / (€)(9)6°ETY YD 2
"aJed juaired 0] parejal Jou sasuadxa fewiue ajeulwi@ O

678'9 (621) 820°'L KipuneT pue are) [euosiad 00°00T 4 14 00T 14
TL.L'S$ (9z1$) 168'G$ aoueUBlUR pue suoieIadO swoH 00°08 4 14 08 14 9
T'20€C pUe 00EZ SUORIBS ‘T-GT ‘qnd SIND
V' ETY pue G'ETY U4D ¢V
"t Juawnsnipy yum uonounfuod ul poriad ypne ay
01 a|qeaidde saxe] Alladoud [eal Jo rensooe Jadoud ayy 109)0) 01
80.'€$ 80.'€$ 0$ soxe] Auadold [eay 00°9S 4 14 SS 14 ]
0$ (15¥'55$) T'20€C UoNo8s ‘T-GT ‘dnd SIND / ¥Z'€TY 4D ¢
(I6T'TS) ‘6002 Joquwiada ul pred asuadxa jual QTOZ Arenuer areulwg 01 v
GOOT uonoas ‘I-GT ‘dnd SIND / LT'E€TY 4D ¢
(992'v%) ‘Ared parejal e woJy asuadxa Jual areulund o
LG1'GS$ S[ejusy pue sasea’] 00°0S 4 14 0s 14 €
¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIAS ‘T-GT 'and SWO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty ¥4D 2
‘uolreulw.alap 1s09 Jadoud Joj syuswisnipe s,Japinoid ayy 1snlpe o1
9/8'79T$ (rLv'8€$) 0SE‘€02$ * 9AleJISIUIWPY pue [elsua 18ylO 00°0gc 4 14 (0] 574 v 4
¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIABS ‘T-GT 'and SWO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty U440 2
'SpJ02al
s,Japinoid ayy yum aaibe 0] sasuadxa paliodal ayl aj1ou0dal 0
0SE'€02 806'TT ‘16T SAleJISIUIWPY pue [elsua 18ylO 00°0gc 4 14 (0] 574 v
200'9¢ 200'9¢ 0 Sjjsuag J8ylo 00°0ST 4 14 0ST v
506'20T (08¢g) G82'€0T Salees saply 00°'SET 4 14 GeT v
¥16'CT$ 99¢$ 875'CT$ Areya1q 00°S6 4 14 G6 14 T
S1S00 d31d0d3d OL SININLSNCAav
’218Nn[pY (eses102q) payioday siuawisnipy 1pny Jo uoneue|dx3 aur ‘ys | ;o0 | 8un uayxa | oN
sy asealou| sy 1o abed ov
9/.0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
S90UaI9joy Hoday
0T T068CEEE0T/HESTO8ILT 6002 ‘T€ 439N3ID03A HONOHHL 6002 ‘T AYVNNYC NVH9O04dd HLJON
swisnlpy JaquinN Japinoldd poliad [eoasiH aweN Japinoid

\19S aJe) yijeaH Jo 1uswiredaqg elulojije) Jo aieis




abed sjuswisnlpe Juanbasgns 01/10ud WO} pJemio) paliied asueegy
0EZ PUB Z'0GT¢ SUoNI8S ‘T-GT "dnd SIND / LT'ETY 44D 2
‘6002 ‘TE Jaqwiadaq Buipua pouiad
Zv8'9eT$ (r£0'8€$) [e9sl} 10} Loday UPNY B0 BWOH SIIINIBS [eNUBPISDY
(90v'2g) pURIPOoO A\ 3Y1 Yim aa1be 0] S1S02 a214j0 awoy paniodal 1snlpe o 6
T'20€¢ Uonoes ‘T-GT ‘and SIND / ¥Z'€TY 44D ¢
(829's$) "600Z Ul pred 0TOZ 104 JuswAed 984 8sua9l| areuIwIS 01
9/8'79T$ * 9AleJISIUIWPY pue [elsua 18ylO 00°0€¢C 4 14 0gee v 8
S1S00 d31d0d3d OL SININLSNCAav
’218Nn[pY (eses102q) palioday siuawisnipy 1pny Jo uoneue|dx3 aur ‘ys | ;o0 | 8un uyxa | oN
sy asealou| sy 1o abed pv
9/0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
Saoualsjoy 1oday
0T T068CEEE0T/HESTO8ILT 6002 ‘T€ 439N3ID03A HONOHHL 6002 ‘T AYVNNYC NVH9O04dd HLJON
swisnlpy JaquinN Japinoldd poliad [eoasiH aweN Japinoid

\18S aJed yljesH Jo juawnedaq

©IUIO}I[eD JO A1l



abed

P0EZ PUR G0ZZ SUONISS ‘T-GT "And SIND / 0S'ETY PUe 02 €Ty U4 v

‘syiodal
snsuad waired s,Japinoid ayl ynm aalbe o3 sAep juaired [e1ol isnipe o]
981'C 08T'¢ ske@ 81D ED-1PSIN 00T T VIN € 4 0T
SAVA LN3ILVd d314d0d3d OL SININLSNCAV
’218Nn[pY (eses102q) palioday siuawisnipy 1pny Jo uoneue|dx3 aur ‘ys | ;o0 | 8un uyxa | oN
sy asealou| sy 1o abed pv
9/.0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
saoualajey Lodeay
0T T068CEEEOT/HEBTO8IL 6002 ‘T€ ¥39INTO3A HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AYVNNYC NVHO0dd H1HON
swisnlpy JaquinN Japinoldd poliad [eoasiH aweN Japinoid

\18S aJed yljesH Jo juawnedaq

©IUIO}I[eD JO A1l




